Teacher Survey

The Teacher Survey was conducted to all subjects of Grade 8 teachers who taught during the 2018/19
educational year at 114 schools that participated in the student achievement assessments. The purpose of the
Teacher Survey was to collect the information on teachers’ general background, educational qualification
and experience, interest in teaching, teaching methodology, satisfaction with working conditions, such as
tenure, pay rate, and level of supervision; relationship with the school community, such as interactions with
parents, involvement in school committees, and participation in local community events and so on. The
family census as well as relation among family members was also collected. The questionnaire portion of the
teacher interview was conducted using Computer Assisted Personal Interview (CAPI) and the Life History

Calendar portion of the interview was conducted via Paper and Pencil Based Interview (PAPI).

Out of 951 teachers, 906 teacher interviews were completed resulting in a 95.56 % completion rate. 45

interviews were incomplete which includes 2 not eligible (Sick, Double counted), 13 refusals, 7 within Nepal

and 23 outside of Nepal.
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Codebook

Section A: Social Background

Data Description

Data Set Name: TeacherSurvey.Restricted.dta
Total eligible sample: 951

Number of observations: 906

Number of variables: 716

Unique identifier: TtchrID

Data format: Stata

Response rate: 95.56 %

Data collection: 2019 Number Percent
SchID Three digit school identifier from Chitwan Valley Family Study (CVFS)
001-236  School ID 9206 100.00%
TtchrID Teacher ID created using a combination of the three digit school id and teacher serial number.
00101-23607 906 100.00%
TcenlD er serial number, and family
906 100.00%
Tiwtime
48-182 Minutes 906 100.00%
TiwerlD Interviewer ID
049-451 Interviewer ID 906 100.00%
Tiwdate Teacher interview date (MM/DD/YYYY)
07/11/2019-12/2/2019  Interview date 906 100.00%
Tstype School type
1 Community school 470 51.88%
2 Institutional school 436 48.12%
Total 906 100.00%
T Age Teacher's age
20-69 Years old 906 100.00%
Total 906 100.00%
T Gender Teacher's gender
0 Male 644 71.08%
1 Female 262 28.92%
Total 906 100.00%
T Marital Teacher's marital status
0 Unmarried 134 14.79%
1 Married 765 84.44%



2 Divorced 2 0.22%
3 Widowed 5 0.55%
Total 906 100.00%
TA 1 First, we'd like to talk about some general things about you, and your background as a teacher.
Which languages can you speak?
For interviewer: Please mark all that apply
TA 11 Nepali
No 0 0.00%
Yes 906 100.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TA 12 Hindi
No 270 29.80%
Yes 636 70.20%
Total 906 100.00%
TA 13 Tamang
No 883 97.46%
Yes 23 2.54%
Total 906 100.00%
TA 1 4 Gurung
No 871 96.14%
35 3.86%
Total 906 100.00%
TA 15 Newar
0 895 98.79%
Yes 11 1.21%
Total 906 100.00%
TA 16 Tharu
No 819 90.40%
Yes 87 9.60%
Total 906 100.00%
TA 1 7 English
No 40 4.42%
Yes 866 95.58%
Total 906 100.00%
TA 1 8 Magar
No 887 97.90%
Yes 19 2.10%
Total 906 100.00%
TA 19 Bhojpuri
o No 878 96.91%
Yes 28 3.09%
Total 906 100.00%
TA_1_10 Sanskrit
No 896 98.90%
Yes 10 1.10%
Total 906 100.00%
TA 1 11 Maithali




No 889 98.12%
1 Yes 17 1.88%
Total 906 100.00%
TA 1 12 Darai
S 0 No 902 99.56%
1 Yes 4 0.44%
Total 906 100.00%
TA_1_97 Other language(s). If yes, specify.
0 No 871 96.14%
1 Yes 35 3.86%
Total 906 100.00%
TA 1 97A Specify
Language 1
-1 Inappropriate 871 96.14%
14 Punjabi 2 0.22%
15 Bangali 4 0.44%
16 Aachami 1 0.11%
18 Arabi 9 0.99%
21 Japanese 3 0.33%
24 Korean 1 0.11%
97  Others 15 1.66%
Total 906 100.00%
TA 1 97B Specify
Languag?
- riate 897 99.01%
148 PunjYg 1 0.11%
1@l Aacha 1 0.11%
18 Arabi 1 0.11%
24 Korean 2 0.22%
97  Others 4 0.44%
Total 906 100.00%
TA 1 98 Don't know
0 No 906 100.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TA 1 99 Refused
0 No 906 100.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TA 2 Are you currently a member of any social, political, religious or cultural group, professional organization, or
saving and credit group?
0 No ———>» GotoTA 4 323 35.65%
1 Yes - 583 64.35%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TA 3 What groups or organizations are you currently a member of?
For interviewer: Please mark all that apply
TA 3 1 Social service organization(s)
-1 Inappropriate 323 35.65%



No 342 37.75%
1 Yes 241 26.60%
Total 906 100.00%
TA 3 2 Developmental service organization(s)
-1 Inappropriate 323 35.65%
0 No 487 53.75%
1 Yes 96 10.60%
Total 906 100.00%
TA 33 Political party or parties
-1 Inappropriate 323 35.65%
0 No 528 58.28%
1 Yes 55 6.07%
Total 906 100.00%
TA 3 4 Mothers or women’s group(s)
-1 Inappropriate 323 35.65%
0 No 505 55.74%
1 Yes 78 8.61%
Total 906 100.00%
TA 356 Savings and credit group(s)/Dhukuti Samuha
-1 Inappropriate 323 35.65%
0 No 172 18.98%
1 Yes 411 45.36%
tal 906 100.00%
TA 3 7
o 323 35.65%
243 26.82%
340 37.53%
Total 906 100.00%
TA 3 8 Community forestry group(s)
-1 Inappropriate 323 35.65%
0 No 556 61.37%
1 Yes 27 2.98%
Total 906 100.00%
TA 39 Religious group(s)
-1 Inappropriate 323 35.65%
No 571 63.02%
1 Yes 12 1.32%
Total 906 100.00%
TA 3 10 Literacy group(s)
-1 Inappropriate 323 35.65%
No 579 63.91%
1 Yes 4 0.44%
Total 906 100.00%
TA 3 97 Other group(s). If yes, specify.
-1 Inappropriate 323 35.65%
0 No 583 64.35%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TA 3 97 1 Specify group(s)
-1 Inappropriate 906 100.00%




Total 906 100.00%
TA 3 98 Don't know
-1 Inappropriate 323 35.65%
0 No 583 64.35%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TA 3 99 Refused
-1 Inappropriate 323 35.65%
0 No 583 64.35%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TA 4 Are you a member of a teacher's union?
0 No ——» GotoTA 6 441 48.68%
1 Yes 465 51.32%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TA 5 In the past 12 months, how often did you participate in teacher’s union activities?
-1 Inappropriate 441 48.68%
1 Daily 0 0.00%
avee 4 0.44%
51 5.63%
162 17.88%
79 8.72%
169 18.65%
0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TA 6 What proportion of teachers at your school are members of a teacher union? Would you say 100%, about 75%,
about 50%, about 25%, 10% or less?
1 100% 276 30.46%
2 About 75% 205 22.63%
3 About 50% 67 7.40%
4 About 25% 78 8.61%
5 10% or less 280 30.91%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
Section C: Education and Employment
TC 1 Did you take the teacher training program? If yes, when? Please also tell us if you received your certificate.
TC 1.1 1 Type of training 1

0 No training at all

292

32.23%



Teacher Professional Development Training (1- 53.31%
1 50 days) 483
Teacher Professional Development Training 6.84%
2 (51-100 days ) 62
Teacher Professional Development Training 0.99%
3 (101-200 days) 9
Teacher Professional Development Training 1.77%
4 (201-300 days) 16
5 English language training (NELTA) 7 0.77%
6 Teaching skill 21 2.32%
7 Montessori/Child development training 13 1.43%
8 Education management information system (EMIS) 3 0.33%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TC 112 Training date (Year)
-1 Inappropriate 292 32.23%
2039-2076 Nepali Year (B.S.) 614 67.77%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TC 114 Duration (Days)
292 32.23%
614 67.77%
0 0.00%
0 0.00%
906 100.00%
TC 116 Certificate (Yes/No)
-1 Inappropriate 292 32.23%
0 No 275 30.35%
1 Yes 339 37.42%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TC 121 Type of training 2
0 No training at all 483 53.31%
Teacher Professional Development Training (1- 37.31%
1 50days) 338
Teacher Professional Development Training 5.30%
2 (51-100 days ) 48
Teacher Professional Development Training 2.43%
3 (101-200 days) 22
Teacher Professional Development Training 0.99%
4 (201-300 days) 9
5 English language training (NELTA) 2 0.22%
6 Teaching skill 2 0.22%
7 Montessori/Child development training 2 0.22%
8 Education management information system (EMIS) 0 0.00%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%




99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TC 122 Training date (Year)
-1 Inappropriate 483 53.31%
2040-2076 Nepali Year (B.S.) 423 46.69%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TC 12 4 Duration (Days)
-1 Inappropriate 483 53.31%
1-300 Days 423 46.69%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TC 126 Certificate (Yes/No)
-1 Inappropriate 483 53.31%
0 No 217 23.95%
1 Yes 206 22.74%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TC 131
1 627 69.21%
ssional D&I ent Training ( 23.62%
1 50 days) 214
Teacher Professional Development Training 5.30%
2 (51-100 days ) 48
Teacher Professional Development Training 1.10%
3 (101-200 days) 10
Teacher Professional Development Training 0.55%
4 (201-300 days) 5
5 English language training (NELTA) 0 0.00%
6 Teaching skill 1 0.11%
7 Montessori/Child development training 0 0.00%
8 Education management information system (EMIS) 1 0.11%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TC 132 Training date (Year)
-1 Inappropriate 627 69.21%
2040-2076 Nepali Year (B.S.) 279 30.79%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TC 13 4 Duration (Days)




-1 Inappropriate 627 69.21%
1-300 Days 279 30.79%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TC 136 Certificate (Yes/No)
-1 Inappropriate 627 69.21%
0 No 79 8.72%
1 Yes 200 22.08%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TC 141 Type of training 4
0 No training at all 739 81.57%
Teacher Professional Development Training (1- 16.11%
1 50days) 146
Teacher Professional Development Training 1.77%
2 (51-100 days ) 16
Teacher Professional Development Training 0.22%
3 (101-200 days) 2
Teacher Professional Development Training 0.11%
1
1 0.11%
0 0.00%
1 0.11%
ation system (EJMIS) 0 0.00%
0 0.00%
0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TC 142 Training date (Year)
-1 Inappropriate 739 81.57%
2048-2076 Nepali Year (B.S.) 167 18.43%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TC 1 4 4 Duration (Days)
-1 Inappropriate 739 81.57%
1-300 Days 167 18.43%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TC 14 6 Certificate (Yes/No)
-1 Inappropriate 739 81.57%
0 No 68 7.51%
1 Yes 99 10.93%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%




TC_ 1 51 Type of training 5
0 No training at all 810 89.40%
Teacher Professional Development Training (1- 9.49%
1 50days) 86
Teacher Professional Development Training 0.99%
2 (51-100 days ) 9
Teacher Professional Development Training 0.00%
3 (101-200 days) 0
Teacher Professional Development Training 0.00%
4 (201-300 days) 0
5 English language training (NELTA) 0 0.00%
6 Teaching skill 0 0.00%
7 Montessori/Child development training 0 0.00%
8 Education management information system (EMIS) 1 0.11%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TC 152 Training date (Year)
-1 Inappropriate 810 89.40%
2049-2076 Nepali Year (B.S.) 96 10.60%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
O 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TC 15 4 DuratiofDays)
ia 810 89.40%
0 0.00%
1-100 Days 96 10.60%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TC 156 Certificate (Yes/No)
-1 Inappropriate 810 89.40%
0 No 44 4.86%
I Yes 52 5.74%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TC_ 1 61 Type of training 6
0 No training at all 843 93.05%
Teacher Professional Development Training (1-
1 50days) 56 6.18%
Teacher Professional Development Training
2 (51-100 days ) 4 0.44%
Teacher Professional Development Training
3 (101-200 days) 2 0.22%
Teacher Professional Development Training
4 (201-300 days) 1 0.11%




5 English language training (NELTA) 0 0.00%
6 Teaching skill 0 0.00%
7 Montessori/Child development training 0 0.00%
8 Education management information system
(EMIS) 0 0.00%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TC 162 Training date (Year)
-1 Inappropriate 843 93.05%
2054-2076 Nepali Year (B.S.) 63 6.95%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TC 16 4 Duration (Days)
-1 Inappropriate 843 93.05%
1-300 Days 63 6.95%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TC 166 Certificate (Yes/No)
- iate 843 93.05%
15 1.66%
48 5.30%
9§ 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TC 2 Did you receive a teaching license for the level you are teaching currently?
0 No — > GotoTC 4 302 33.33%
1 Yes 604 66.67%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TC 3 In what year did you receive that teaching license?
-1 Inappropriate 302 33.33%
2044-2076 Nepali Year (B.S.) 604 66.67%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TC 4 Why did you choose to teach at this school instead of another school?
Mark all that apply.
TC 4 0 Did not have another option
0 No 903 99.67%
1 Yes 3 0.33%



Total 906 100.00%
TC 4 1 Location
0 No 214 23.62%
1 Yes 692 76.38%
Total 906 100.00%
TC 4 2 Leave or other benefits
0 No 760 83.89%
1 Yes 146 16.11%
Total 906 100.00%
TC 4 3 Salary
0 No 742 81.90%
1 Yes 164 18.10%
Total 906 100.00%
TC 4 4 Commitment to the school's mission
0 No 691 76.27%
1 Yes 215 23.73%
Total 906 100.00%
TC 4 5 Offered a permanent contract
0 No 882 97.35%
1 Yes 24 2.65%
Total 906 100.00%
TC 4 6 Family or friends work at this school
» 814 89.85%
92 10.15%
Total 906 100.00%
TC 4 7
790 87.20%
116 12.80%
Total 906 100.00%
TC 4 8 Newly appointed
0 No 756 83.44%
1 Yes 150 16.56%
Total 906 100.00%
TC 4 9 Shareholder
0 No 826 91.17%
1 Yes 80 8.83%
Total 906 100.00%
TC 4 10 Educational environment in school
0 No 871 96.14%
1 Yes 35 3.86%
Total 906 100.00%
TC 4 11 Previously studied /taught in this school
0 No 897 99.01%
1 Yes 9 0.99%
Total 906 100.00%
TC 4 12 For satisfaction and prestige
0 No 903 99.67%
1 Yes 3 0.33%
Total 906 100.00%
TC 4 13 Earthquakes




0 No 905 99.89%
1 Yes 1 0.11%
Total 906 100.00%
TC 4 97 Others
0 No 906 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TC 4 97 1 Specify choice.
-1 Inappropriate 906 100.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TC 4 98 Don't know
0 No 906 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TC 4 99 Refused
0 No 906 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 9206 100.00%
TC 5 How do you describe your involvement in this school besides being a teacher?
Mark all that apply
TC 50 Teacher only, no other involvement
399 44.04%
507 55.96%
Total 9206 100.00%
TC 5 1 Parent
676 74.61%
230 25.39%
Total 906 100.00%
TC 5 2 Stakeholder
0 No 804 88.74%
1 Yes 102 11.26%
Total 906 100.00%
TC 53 School Management Committee
0 No 800 88.30%
1 Yes 106 11.70%
Total 906 100.00%
TC 5 4 Parent Teacher Association
0 No 792 87.42%
1 Yes 114 12.58%
Total 9206 100.00%
TC 55 Head teacher/Principal/Ast. Principal
0 No 892 98.45%
1 Yes 14 1.55%
Total 906 100.00%
TC 5 6 Social audit committee
0 No 901 99.45%
1  Yes 5 0.55%
Total 9206 100.00%
TC 57 Junior Redcross/Extra activities



0 No 892 98.45%

1 Yes 14 1.55%
Total 906 100.00%
TC 5 8 Exam controller
0 No 901 99.45%
1 Yes 5 0.55%
Total 906 100.00%
TC 59 Account Committee
0 No 903 99.67%
1 Yes 3 0.33%
Total 906 100.00%
TC 5 97 Others
0 No 904 99.78%
1 Yes 2 0.22%
Total 906 100.00%
TC 597 1 Specify other involvement.
-1 Inappropriate 904 99.78%
97 Others 2 0.22%
Total 906 100.00%
TC 5 98 Don't know
906 100.00%
0 0.00%
906 100.00%
TC 5 99
906 100.00%
0 0.00%
9206 100.00%
Section D: Current Teaching
Now, let's return to talking about where you are teaching currently.
Interviewer checkpoint: (From: LHC)
TD 1
1 Respondent is Full-time (more than 90%
of the time) EE— Goto TD 4 887 97.90%
2 Respondent is Part-time 19 2.10%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 2 As a part time teacher, how many sessions do you teach in a week in this school?
-1 Inappropriate 887 97.90%
12-30 Total sessions per week 19 2.10%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 3 Why do you work part-time? Would you say you choose to work part-time, or you would like to work more, but

there is no possibility to work full-time?



-1 Inappropriate 887 97.90%

1 I chose to work part-time 18 1.99%
2 There was no possibility to work full-time 1 0.11%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 9206 100.00%
TD 4 How many sessions do you teach in a typical week of teaching at this school? A typical week is one that is not
- shortened by breaks, public holidays, school events or anything else.
3-42 Number of Sessions 906 100.00%
97 Varies by day 0 0.00%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 9206 100.00%
TD 5 On the day you teach the most sessions at this school, how many sessions do you teach?
1-8 Sessions 906 100.00%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 6 How many average sessions do you teach in a week in place of a teacher who is absent?
906 100.00%
0 0.00%
0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 7 During d by breaks, hoMays, or sick leave, in total about how
many minutes (60 minutes hours) do you spend preparing lessons? Please include hours when you are not at
school, like in the evenings or on the weekends.
0-1801 Time in Minutes 906 100.00%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 9206 100.00%
TD 8 Now, during a typical work day, that is during the hours while you work at school, about how many minutes (60-
minutes hours) do you spend preparing lessons? Please only include hours spent preparing while you are in
school.
0-210 Time in Minutes 906 100.00%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 9 During the hours you work at school, do you spend any time while students are not in the room preparing for

lessons you will use in class? If yes, does preparation time without students make up all, some, very little, or
none of the time that you spend preparing in school?

0 No preparation time 621 68.54%
1 All preparation time 7 0.77%
2 Some preparation time 138 15.23%



3 Very little preparation time 140 15.45%

98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TD_10 Thinking only about the work you do at this school, would you say you are paid well, you are paid enough, or
you are paid poorly?
1 Paid well 84 9.27%
2 Paid enough 569 62.80%
3 Paid poorly 253 27.92%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 11 Would you say the benefits you receive are good, just enough, or poor?
1 Good benefits 139 15.34%
2 Enough benefits 559 61.70%
3 Poor benefits 208 22.96%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 12 How were you recruited and hired at this school?
551 60.82%
125 13.80%
2 0.22%
competition
4  Local government appointment without advertisement and 1 0.11%
competition
5 Federal government Teacher's Service Commission 78 8.61%
6 Transferred from another school 124 13.69%
7  Shareholder 25 2.76%
97 Others 0 0.00%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 13 Interviewer checkpoint: (From: LHC)
0 Respondent does not teach tutoring classes outside of
school time
» GotoTD 16 457 50.44%
1  Respondent teach tutoring classes 449 49.56%

outside of school time

Total 906 100.00%




TD_ 14

Do any students that you have in class at this school attend your tutoring classes outside of school?

-1 Inappropriate 457 50.44%
No 140 15.45%
1 Yes 309 34.11%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TD_15 Do you charge for those tutoring classes? If yes, how much do you charge per student, per month?
-1 Inappropriate 457 50.44%
0 Don’t charge 1 0.11%
50-7000 Amount per student, per month 448 49.45%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
Now, only thinking about your work in this school, in the current school year, what grades do you teach?
Mark all that apply
TD 16 1 Pre-primary/play group
0 No 384 97.57%
22 2.43%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 16 2 Class 1
828 91.39%
Yes 78 8.61%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 16 3 Class 2
0 No 810 89.40%
1 Yes 96 10.60%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 16 4 Class 3
0 No 772 85.21%
1 Yes 134 14.79%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 16 5 Class 4
0 No 702 77.48%
1 Yes 204 22.52%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 16 6 Class 5
0 No 603 66.56%
1 Yes 303 33.44%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 16 7 Class 6
0 No 346 38.19%
1 Yes 560 61.81%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 16 8 Class 7
0 No 249 27.48%




1 Yes 657 72.52%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 16 9 Class 8
0 No 0 0.00%
1 Yes 906 100.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 16 10 Class 9
0 No 425 46.91%
1 Yes 481 53.09%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 16 11 Class 10 (SLC)
0 No 513 56.62%
1 Yes 393 43.38%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 16 12 Class 11
0 No 851 93.93%
1 Yes 55 6.07%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 16 13 Class 12/ IA or equivalent
0 No 857 94.59%
1 Yes 49 5.41%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 16 97 Other.
906 100.00%
0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 16 97 1 Other g
906 100.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 16 98 Don't know
0 No 906 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 16 99 Refused
0 No 906 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
Last school year, what grades did you teach?
Mark all that apply
TD 17 0 Did not teach in 2018
0 No 858 94.70%
1 Yes 48 5.30%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 17 1 Pre-primary/ play group
0 No 882 97.35%
1 Yes 24 2.65%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 17 2 Class 1
0 No 836 92.27%




Yes 70 7.73%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 17 3 Class 2
No 817 90.18%
Yes ]9 9.82%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 17 4 Class 3
No 772 85.21%
Yes 134 14.79%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 17 5 Class 4
No 694 76.60%
Yes 212 23.40%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 17 6 Class 5
No 632 69.76%
Yes 274 30.24%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 17 7 Class 6
No 378 41.72%
Yes 528 58.28%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 17 8 Class 7
No 277 30.57%
p 629 69.43%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 17 9 Class 8
No 98 10.82%
Yes 808 89.18%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 17 10 Class 9
No 461 50.88%
Yes 445 49.12%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 17 11 Class 10 (SLC)
No 527 58.17%
Yes 379 41.83%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 17 12 Class 11
No 860 94.92%
Yes 46 5.08%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 17 13 Class 12
No 860 94.92%
Yes 46 5.08%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 17 97 Other. If yes, specify.
No 906 100.00%
Yes 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%




TD 17 97 1 Other grade.
-1 Inappropriate 906 100.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 17 98 Don't know
No 9206 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 17 99 Refused
0 No 906 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 18 During the current school year, what subjects do you teach at this school?
Mark all that apply
TD 18 1 Language: Nepali
0 No 753 83.11%
1 Yes 153 16.89%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 18 2 Language: English
0 No 656 72.41%
1 Yes 250 27.59%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 18 3
681 75.17%
225 24.83%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 18 4
702 77.48%
204 22.52%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 18 5 Social Studies/Population
0 No 668 73.73%
1 Yes 238 26.27%
Total 906 100.00%
TD_18 6 Health and Physical Education
0 No 698 77.04%
1 Yes 208 22.96%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 18 7 Occupation/Business/Technical Education
0 No 751 82.89%
1 Yes 155 17.11%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 18 8 Moral
0 No 757 83.55%
1 Yes 149 16.45%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 18 9 Computer
0 No 772 85.21%
1 Yes 134 14.79%
Total 906 100.00%




TD 18 97

Other. If yes, specify.

0 No 750 82.78%
1 Yes 156 17.22%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 18 97 1 Other class 1.
-1 Inappropriate 759 83.77%
10 Optional math 52 5.74%
11 Accounting 20 2.21%
12 Economics 37 4.08%
13 General Knowledge (GK) 13 1.43%
14  Child development and creativity 9 0.99%
15 Environment science 1 0.11%
16 Optional English and grammar 9 0.99%
17  Education and evaluation 4 0.44%
18 Creative art and communication 2 0.22%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 18 97 2 Other class 2.
-1 Inappropriate 899 99.23%
10  Optional math 1 0.11%
12 Economics 3 0.33%
13 General Knowledge (GK) 2 0.22%
19  Curriculum and evaluation 1 0.11%
906 100.00%
TD 18 97 3 Other c
905 99.89%
1 0.11%
906 100.00%
TD 18 98 Don't kit
0 No 906 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 18 99 Refused
0 No 906 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 19 Are you currently teaching any subjects with content that you were not trained in? If yes, which subjects?
Mark all that apply
TD 19 0 No
0 No 351 38.74%
1 Yes 555 61.26%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 19 1 Language: Nepali
0 No 883 97.46%
1 Yes 23 2.54%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 19 2 Language: English
0 No 873 96.36%
1 Yes 33 3.64%




Total 906 100.00%
TD 19 3 Mathematics
0 No 870 96.03%
1 Yes 36 3.97%
Total 906 100.00%
TD_19 4 Science/Environment
0 No 862 95.14%
1 Yes 44 4.86%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 19 5 Social Studies/Population
0 No 843 93.05%
1 Yes 63 6.95%
Total 906 100.00%
TD_19 6 Health and Physical Education
0 No 835 92.16%
1 Yes 71 7.84%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 19 7 Occupation/Business/Technical Education
0 No 830 91.61%
1 Yes 76 8.39%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 19 8 Moral
854 94.26%
52 5.74%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 19 9
869 95.92%
37 4.08%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 19 97 Other. If yes, specify
0 No 852 94.04%
1 Yes 54 5.96%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 19 971 Other class.
-1 Inappropriate 857 94.59%
10  Optional math 8 0.88%
11 Accounting 7 0.77%
12 Economics 16 1.77%
13 General Knowledge (GK) 7 0.77%
14 Child development and creativity 4 0.44%
15 Environment science 1 0.11%
16 Optional English and grammar 5 0.55%
20 Physics 1 0.11%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 19 98 Don't know
0 No 906 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 19 99 Refused
0 No 906 100.00%




1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 20 Of the subjects that you are currently teaching, are there any subjects for which you don't feel confident teaching
the content? If yes, which subjects?
Mark all that apply
TD 20 0 No.
0 No 56 6.18%
1 Yes 850 93.82%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 20 1 Language: Nepali
0 No 903 99.67%
1 Yes 3 0.33%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 20 2 Language: English
0 No 901 99.45%
1 Yes 5 0.55%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 20 3 Mathematics
0 No 904 99.78%
1 Yes 2 0.22%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 20 4 Science/Environment
902 99.56%
4 0.44%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 20 5 Social S@dies/Pop
898 99.12%
8 0.88%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 20 6 Health and Physical Education
0 No 891 98.34%
1 Yes 15 1.66%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 20 7 Occupation/Business/Technical Education
0 No 898 99.12%
1 Yes 8 0.88%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 20 8 Moral
0 No 904 99.78%
1 Yes 2 0.22%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 20 9 Computer
0 No 896 98.90%
1 Yes 10 1.10%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 20 97 Other. If yes, specify
No 904 99.78%
1 Yes 2 0.22%
Total 906 100.00%

TD 20 97 1

Other class.



-1 Inappropriate 904 99.78%
13 General Knowledge (GK) 1 0.11%
16 Optional English and grammar 1 0.11%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 20 98 Don't know
0 No 906 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TD_ 20 99 Refused
0 No 906 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 21 Of the subjects that you are currently teaching, which ones use Nepali as the language of instruction?
Mark all that apply
TD 21 0 None
o 0 No 470 51.88%
1 Yes 436 48.12%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 21 1 Language: Nepali
752 83.00%
154 17.00%
906 100.00%
TD 21 2
o 906 100.00%
0 0.00%
906 100.00%
TD 21 3
829 91.50%
77 8.50%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 21 4 Science/Environment
0 No 843 93.05%
1 Yes 63 6.95%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 21 5 Social Studies/Population
0 No 813 89.74%
1 Yes 93 10.26%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 21 6 Health and Physical Education
0 No 832 91.83%
1 Yes 74 8.17%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 21 7 Occupation/Business/Technical Education
0 No 841 92.83%
1 Yes 65 7.17%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 21 8 Moral
0 No 800 88.30%
1 Yes 106 11.70%




Total 906 100.00%
TD 21 9 Computer
0 No 859 94.81%
1 Yes 47 5.19%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 21 97 Other. If yes, specify.
0 No 853 94.15%
1 Yes 53 5.85%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 21 97 1 Other class 1
-1 Inappropriate 853 94.15%
10 Optional math 6 0.66%
11 Accounting 6 0.66%
12 Economics 29 3.20%
14  Child development and creativity 5 0.55%
17 Education and evaluation 7 0.77%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 21 97 2 Other class 2.
-1 Inappropriate 904 99.78%
11 Accounting 2 0.22%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 21 97 3 Other class 3.
905 99.89%
1 0.11%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 21 98 Don't k
906 100.00%
0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 21 99 Refused
0 No 906 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 22 Of the subjects that you are currently teaching, which ones use English as the language of instruction?
Mark all that apply
TD 22 0 None
0 No 728 80.35%
1 Yes 178 19.65%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 22 1 Language: Nepali
0 No 906 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 22 2 Language: English
0 No 652 71.96%
1 Yes 254 28.04%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 22 3 Mathematics
0 No 721 79.58%




1 Yes 185 20.42%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 22 4 Science/Environment
0 No 741 81.79%
1 Yes 165 18.21%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 22 5 Social Studies/Population
0 No 745 82.23%
1 Yes 161 17.77%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 22 6 Health and Physical Education
0 No 758 83.66%
1 Yes 148 16.34%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 22 7 Occupation/Business/Technical Education
0 No 809 89.29%
1 Yes 97 10.71%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 22 8§ Moral
0 No 863 95.25%
1 Yes 43 4.75%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 22 9
799 88.19%
107 11.81%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 22 97
804 88.74%
102 11.26%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 22 97 1 Other class 1.
-1 Inappropriate 804 88.74%
10 Optional math 45 4.97%
11 Accounting 13 1.43%
12 Economics 7 0.77%
13 General Knowledge (GK) 17 1.88%
15 Environment science 2 0.22%
16 Optional English and grammar 11 1.21%
18 Creative art and communication 3 0.33%
97 Others 4 0.44%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 22 97 2 Other class 2.
-1 Inappropriate 902 99.56%
10 Optional Math 1 0.11%
11 Account 3 0.33%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 22 98 Don't know
0 No 906 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%




TD 22 99 Refused
0 No 9206 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 23 How do you find the solution when you have problem with subject matter that you teach?
Mark all that apply
TD 23 1 Senior Level teachers
0 No 576 63.58%
1 Yes 330 36.42%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 23 2 Same level of other teachers
0 No 484 53.42%
1 Yes 422 46.58%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 23 3 Internet
0 No 178 19.65%
1 Yes 728 80.35%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 23 4 Reference/guide book
0 No 367 40.51%
539 59.49%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 23 5 Student
. 885 97.68%
Yes 21 2.32%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 23 6 Refresher Meeting
0 No 904 99.78%
1 Yes 2 0.22%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 23 97 Other. If yes, specify.
0 No 906 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 23 97 1 Other solution.
-1 Inappropriate 906 100.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 23 98 Don't know
No 9206 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 23 99 Refused
0 No 906 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TD_24 In which division did you pass your highest grade/level that you achieved/completed?
1 Distinction 19 2.10%




2 First 193 21.30%
3 Second 581 64.13%
4  Third 67 7.40%
5 Pass 46 5.08%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 25 In last session, how was the student's learning achievement in subject ...of class 8§ that you taught?
TD 25 1la Subject 1
0 No (Not taught in last year ) 98 10.82%
1 Nepali 114 12.58%
2 English 108 11.92%
3 Math 121 13.36%
4  Science/Environment 94 10.38%
5 Social/Population 104 11.48%
6 Health /Physical 69 7.62%
7  Occupation/Business/Technical Education 71 7.84%
8 Moral 39 4.30%
9 Computer 78 8.61%
10 Optional math 10 1.10%
tal 906 100.00%
TD 25 1b Percent
98 10.82%
nt 808 89.18%
0 0.00%
0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 25 2a Subject 2
0 No (Not taught in last year ) 742 81.90%
1 Nepali 1 0.11%
2 English 5 0.55%
3 Math 5 0.55%
4  Science/Environment 9 0.99%
5 Social/Population 7 0.77%
6 Health / Physical 35 3.86%
7  Occupation/Business/Technical Education 28 3.09%
8 Moral 44 4.86%
9 Computer 13 1.43%
10  Optional math 16 1.77%
12 Economics 1 0.11%
Total 906 100.00%
TD 25 2b Percent of learning achievement
-1 Inappropriate 742 81.90%
35-94 Learning achievement, in percent 164 13.10%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%




Total 906 100.00%

TD 25 3a Subject 3
-1 Inappropriate 0 0.00%
0 No (Not taught in last year ) 893 98.57%
1 Nepali 1 0.11%
3 Math 1 0.11%
4  Science/Environment 1 0.11%
5 Social/Population 1 0.11%
6 Health / Physical 3 0.33%
7  Occupation/Business/Technical Education 1 0.11%
8 Moral 2 0.22%
9 Computer 1 0.11%
10  Optional math 1 0.11%
13 General Knowledge (GK) 1 0.11%
Total 906 100.00%
TD_25 3b Percent of learning achievement
-1 Inappropriate 893 98.57%
34-90 Learning achievement, in percent 13 1.43%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
sfaction
at this school. For the following
r strongly disagree.
TE 1 The advantages of being a teacher clearly outweigh the disadvantages.
1 Strongly Agree 267 29.47%
2 Agree 570 62.91%
3 Neutral 61 6.73%
4 Disagree 8 0.88%
5 Strongly Disagree 0 0.00%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TE 2 I would like to change (transfer) to another school if that were possible.
1 Strongly Agree 35 3.86%
2 Agree 220 24.28%
3 Neutral 82 9.05%
4 Disagree 534 58.94%
5 Strongly Disagree 35 3.86%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TE 3 I wonder whether it would have been better to choose another profession.




1 Strongly Agree 45 4.97%
2 Agree 227 25.06%
3 Neutral 108 11.92%
4 Disagree 504 55.63%
5 Strongly Disagree 22 2.43%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TE 4 I would recommend my school as a good place to work.
1 Strongly Agree 242 26.71%
2 Agree 580 64.02%
3 Neutral 62 6.84%
4 Disagree 21 2.32%
5 Strongly Disagree 1 0.11%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TE 5 I think that the teaching profession is valued in society.
1 Strongly Agree 301 33.22%
2 A e 485 53.53%
Neutr 72 7.95%
1 43 4.75%
&y Dis 5 0.55%
9§ QoW 0 0.00%
9 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TE 6 I am satisfied with my performance in this school.
1 Strongly Agree 298 32.89%
2 Agree 558 61.59%
3 Neutral 29 3.20%
4 Disagree 20 2.21%
5 Strongly Disagree 1 0.11%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TE 7 The principal or head teacher of this school is an effective leader.
1 Strongly Agree 182 20.09%
2 Agree 572 63.13%
3 Neutral 90 9.93%
4 Disagree 55 6.07%
5 Strongly Disagree 7 0.77%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TE 8 The administration of this school supports teachers so we can do our job well.



18.87%

1 Strongly Agree 171
2 Agree 587 64.79%
3 Neutral 91 10.04%
4 Disagree 50 5.52%
5 Strongly Disagree 7 0.77%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TE 9 Class sizes in this school are appropriate. They aren't too many or too few students in one class.
1 Strongly Agree 170 18.76%
2 Agree 574 63.36%
3 Neutral 55 6.07%
4 Disagree 105 11.59%
5 Strongly Disagree 2 0.22%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TE 10 All in all, T am satisfied with my job.
1 Strongly Agree 236 26.05%
2 A e 625 68.98%
Neutr 32 3.53%
4 13 1.43%
&y Dis 0 0.00%
9 ROW 0 0.00%
9 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
On average, how often do you do the following in this school? Would you say daily, once or twice a week, once
or twice a month, once or twice a year, rarely, or never?
TE 11 Teach jointly with another teacher as a team in the same class.
0 Never 642 70.86%
1 Daily 2 0.22%
2 Once or twice a week 17 1.88%
3 Once or twice a month 40 4.42%
4 Once or twice a year 29 3.20%
5 Rarely 176 19.43%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TE 12 Observe other teachers' classes and provide feedback.
0 Never 280 30.91%
1 Daily 23 2.54%
2 Once or twice a week 82 9.05%
3 Once or twice a month 126 13.91%
4 Once or twice a year 59 6.51%



5 Rarely 336 37.09%

98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TE 13 Exchange teaching materials with colleagues.
0 Never 79 8.72%
1 Daily 122 13.47%
2 Once or twice a week 224 24.72%
3 Once or twice a month 98 10.82%
4 Once or twice a year 11 1.21%
5 Rarely 372 41.06%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TE 14 Engage in discussions about the learning development of specific students.
0 Never 12 1.32%
1 Daily 244 26.93%
2 Once or twice a week 294 32.45%
3 Once or twice a month 221 24.39%
4 Once or twice a year 24 2.65%
MR 111 12.25%
0 0.00%
0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TE 15 Work other tg tandards in evajillations for assessing student progress.
0 Never 19 2.10%
1 Daily 243 26.82%
2 Once or twice a week 282 31.13%
3 Once or twice a month 222 24.50%
4 Once or twice a year 36 3.97%
5 Rarely 104 11.48%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
For the following statements, please tell me how confident you are doing this. Are you very confident, somewhat
confident, not very confident, or not confident at all?
TE 16 Get students to believe they can do well in school work.
1 Very confident 678 74.83%
2 Somewhat confident 221 24.39%
3 Not very confident 7 0.77%
4 Not confident at all 0 0.00%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TE 17 Help your student’s value learning.



1 Very confident 801 88.41%
2 Somewhat confident 105 11.59%
3 Not very confident 0 0.00%
4 Not confident at all 0 0.00%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TE 18 Control disruptive behavior in the classroom.
1 Very confident 831 91.72%
2 Somewhat confident 75 8.28%
3 Not very confident 0 0.00%
4 Not confident at all 0 0.00%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TE 19 Motivate students who show low interest in school work.
1 Very confident 665 73.40%
2 Somewhat confident 233 25.72%
3 Not very confident 7 0.77%
gnfident at 1 0.11%
W 0 0.00%
0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TE 20 Make y@lir expec t bgivior cl
1 Very confident 728 80.35%
2 Somewhat confident 173 19.09%
3 Not very confident 4 0.44%
4 Not confident at all 1 0.11%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TE_21 Help students think critically.
1 Very confident 711 78.48%
2 Somewhat confident 190 20.97%
3 Not very confident 5 0.55%
4 Not confident at all 0 0.00%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TE 22 Calm a student who is disruptive or noisy.
1 Very confident 792 87.42%
2 Somewhat confident 109 12.03%
3 Not very confident 5 0.55%
4  Not confident at all 0 0.00%



98 Don’t know 0 0.00%

99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TE 23 Use a variety of assessment strategies.
1 Very confident 775 85.54%
2 Somewhat confident 129 14.24%
3 Not very confident 2 0.22%
4 Not confident at all 0 0.00%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TE 24 Teaching course content for subjects in which the language of instruction is English.
0 Never teach in English 51 5.63%
1 Very confident 707 78.04%
2 Somewhat confident 120 13.25%
3 Not very confident 22 2.43%
4 Not confident at all 6 0.66%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TE 25 Providi itional exagaple e i of a conceptd d, while teaching in English.
54 5.96%
722 79.69%
108 11.92%
) 17 1.88%
4 Not confident at all 5 0.55%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TE 26 Find the solution by using the internet, use information and communication technology (ICT), projector or

making and showing videos if students are confused, while teaching.

1 Very confident 589 65.01%

2 Somewhat confident 257 28.37%

3 Not very confident 33 3.64%

4 Not confident at all 27 2.98%

98 Don’t know 0 0.00%

99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%

Section F: Performance: Instructional Practice and Quality

Now we want to focus on your teaching practices in one class specifically, since we cannot cover the whole
scope of your teaching in this survey.

The following questions ask you about the subject of class 8 that you teach. Please remember about that subject
of class 8.



Please think about that class when you answer the following question.
TF Which subjects do you teach in class 8?
TF 1 1 Language: Nepali
No 784 86.53%
1 Yes 122 13.47%
Total 906 100.00%
TF 1 2 Language: English
0 No 784 86.53%
1 Yes 122 13.47%
Total 906 100.00%
TF_ 1 3 Mathematics
No 774 85.43%
1 Yes 132 14.57%
Total 906 100.00%
TF 1 4 Science/Environment
0 No 787 86.87%
1 Yes 119 13.13%
Total 906 100.00%
TF 1.5 Social Studies/Population
779 85.98%
127 14.02%
Total 906 100.00%
TF 1 6 Health 3
777 85.76%
129 14.24%
Total 906 100.00%
TF 1 7 Occupation/Business/Technical Education
0 No 786 86.75%
1 Yes 120 13.25%
Total 906 100.00%
TF 1 8 Moral
0 No 786 86.75%
1 Yes 120 13.25%
Total 906 100.00%
TF 1.9 Computer
0 No 798 88.08%
1 Yes 108 11.92%
Total 906 100.00%
TF 1 97 Other, is yes specify
0 No 871 96.14%
1 Yes 35 3.86%
Total 906 100.00%
TF 1 97 1 Other class
-1 Inappropriate 871 96.14%
10 Optional math 34 3.75%
16 Optional English and grammar 1 0.11%
Total 906 100.00%




TF 1 98 Don't know
0 No 906 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TF 1 99 Refused
0 No 906 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TF 2 What is the language of instruction of this class?
1 Nepali 336 37.09%
2 English 489 53.97%
3 English and Nepali both 81 8.94%
4 Tamang 0 0.00%
5 Gurung 0 0.00%
6 Newar 0 0.00%
7 Tharu 0 0.00%
8 Hindi 0 0.00%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
We would like to understand the composition of that class. We will read a list of characteristics. For each
charactegistic_please estignatethe broad percegtage of st ave that characteristic: none,
, Or m
TF 3
L 7 0.77%
1 Less than 10% 372 41.06%
2 About 25% 327 36.09%
3 About 50% 164 18.10%
4 About 75% 27 2.98%
5 More than 75% 9 0.99%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TF 4 Students with special needs.
0 None 549 60.60%
1 Less than 10% 349 38.52%
2 About 25% 7 0.77%
3 About 50% 0 0.00%
4 About 75% 1 0.11%
5 More than 75% 0 0.00%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TF 5 Students with behavioral problems.
0 None 270 29.80%




1 Less than 10% 525 57.95%
2 About 25% 99 10.93%
3 About 50% 11 1.21%
4 About 75% 1 0.11%
5 More than 75% 0 0.00%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TF 6 Students from socioeconomically disadvantaged homes.
0 None 152 16.78%
1 Less than 10% 289 31.90%
2 About 25% 177 19.54%
3 About 50% 120 13.25%
4 About 75% 90 9.93%
5 More than 75% 78 8.61%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TF 7 Academically talented (gifted) students.
1 0.11%
207 22.85%
404 44.59%
193 21.30%
58 6.40%
43 4.75%
3 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TF 8 How many students are currently enrolled in this class/section?
3-65 Number of students 906 100.00%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TF 9 Is that class size too big, too small, or okay?
1 Too big 123 13.58%
2 Too small 159 17.55%
3  Okay 624 68.87%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TF 10 For this class, what percentage of class time is typically spent on administrative tasks like recording attendance,

or handing out school information/forms?

0-24 Percent
98 Don’t know
99 Refused

906
0
0

100.00%
0.00%
0.00%



Total 906 100.00%

TF 11 How much class time is typically spent on keeping order in the classroom/maintaining discipline?
0-25 Percentage 906 100.00%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TF 12 And how much time is usually spent on actually teaching and learning?
56-100 Percentage 906 100.00%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TF 13 Interviewer checkpoint: From TF_10-TF 12
0 0.00%
1 —— Percentage from TF_10 to TF_12 does not equal 100% ’
2 Percentage from TF 10 to TF 12 equals 100%
‘—» Goto TF 14 906 100.00%
Total 906 100.00%
repeat the last 3jluestions so I can record them again
For Interviewer: If does not equal to 100% Please repeat the question and responses from TF 10 to TF 12 that
were previously recorded and correct the responses to add up to 100%.
TF 14 Do you feel this class is similar to other classes, a little different, or a lot different, compared to all the classes
you teach?
1 Similar to other classes 361 39.85%
2 Little different 431 47.57%
3 Alotdifferent 114 12.58%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
How many days did your student have to wait after the school session opening to receive textbooks for this class?
TF 15 1 0-56 Days 906 100.00%
1 Still have not received textbooks 0 0.00%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%

Total 906 100.00%




nearly all lessons, frequently, occasionally, or almost never?

You present a summary of recently learned content.

How often does each of the following happen in this class throughout the school year? Would you say in all or

TF 16
1 Inall or nearly all lessons 617 68.10%
2 Frequently 265 29.25%
3 Occasionally 24 2.65%
4 Never or almost never 0 0.00%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refuse 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TF 17 Students work in small groups to come up with a joint solution to a problem or task.
1 Inall or nearly all lessons 163 17.99%
2 Frequently 451 49.78%
3 Occasionally 270 29.80%
4 Never or almost never 22 2.43%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TF 18 You give different work to the students who have difficulty learning and/or to those who can advance faster.
168 18.54%
420 46.36%
264 29.14%
54 5.96%
0 0.00%
0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TF 19 You refer to a problem from everyday life or work to demonstrate why new knowledge is useful.
1 Inall or nearly all lessons 348 38.41%
2 Frequently 447 49.34%
3 Occasionally 110 12.14%
4 Never or almost never 1 0.11%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TF_20 You check your students' exercises books or homework in all or nearly all lessons, frequently, occasionally, or
almost never?
1 Inall or nearly all lessons 518 57.17%
2 Frequently 359 39.62%
3 Occasionally 29 3.20%
4 Never or almost never 0 0.00%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%

TF 21

Students work on project

s that require at least one week to complete.



1 Inall or nearly all lessons 23 2.54%
2 Frequently 239 26.38%
3 Occasionally 453 50.00%
4 Never or almost never 191 21.08%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TF 22 Students use information and communication technology (ICT), or non-print media like video, art, or music, for
projects or class work.
1 Inall or nearly all lessons 42 4.64%
2 Frequently 227 25.06%
3 Occasionally 444 49.01%
4 Never or almost never 193 21.30%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
How often do you use the following methods of assessing student learning in this class? In all or nearly all
lessons, frequently, occasionally, or almost never?
TF 23 Develop and administer your own assessment.
1 Inall or nearly all lessons 221 24.39%
tly 495 54.64%
ally 184 20.31%
1 almo 6 0.66%
99 R know 0 0.00%
9 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TF 24 Administer a unit test.
1 Inall or nearly all lessons 315 34.77%
2 Frequently 446 49.23%
3 Occasionally 145 16.00%
4 Never or almost never 0 0.00%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TF_25 Have individual students answer questions in front of the class.
1 Inall or nearly all lessons 325 35.87%
2 Frequently 401 44.26%
3 Occasionally 165 18.21%
4 Never or almost never 15 1.66%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TF 26 You send homework or feedback to students by E-mail.
1 Inall or nearly all lessons 6 0.66%
1.32%

2 Frequently 12



3 Occasionally 50 5.52%
4 Never or almost never 838 92.49%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TF 27 Provide written feedback on student work in addition to a mark like a number score or letter grade.
1 Inall or nearly all lessons 190 20.97%
2 Frequently 464 51.21%
3 Occasionally 203 22.41%
4 Never or almost never 49 5.41%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TF 28 Let students evaluate their own progress.
1 Inall or nearly all lessons 121 13.36%
2 Frequently 358 39.51%
3 Occasionally 368 40.62%
4 Never or almost never 59 6.51%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
otal 906 100.00%
TF 29 Observd and pjvide immediate ack.
s 488 53.86%
369 40.73%
47 5.19%
4 Never or almost never 2 0.22%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
Section G: Delegation: Recruitment, Works Rules, Training
TG 1 How are most of the teachers recruited in this school?
Mark all that apply
School Management Committee/School Board advertisement and selection based on
TG 1 1 competition
0 No 36 3.97%
1 Yes 870 96.03%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 1 2 School Maqagement Committee/School Board appointment without advertisement
- = and competition
0 No 762 84.11%
Yes 144 15.89%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 13 Local government advertisement and selection based on competition




0 No 848 93.60%
1 Yes 58 6.40%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 1 4 Local government appointment without advertisement and competition
0 No 900 99.34%
1 Yes 6 0.66%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 1 5 Federal government Teacher's Service Commission
0 No 554 61.15%
1 Yes 352 38.85%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 1 6 Transferred from another school
0 No 531 58.61%
1 Yes 375 41.39%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 1 97 Others, if yes specify
0 No 906 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 1 97 1 Other recruitment strategy
-1 Inappropriate 906 100.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 1 98
- 906 100.00%
0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 1 99
906 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 2 What career development opportunities are available at this school?
Mark all that apply
TG 2 0 None
0 No 846 93.38%
1 Yes 60 6.62%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 2 1 Training
0 No 266 29.36%
1 Yes 640 70.64%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 2 2 Promotion
0 No 560 61.81%
1 Yes 346 38.19%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 2 3 Interaction with a well-trained and qualified team of teachers
0 No 322 35.54%
1 Yes 584 64.46%
Total 906 100.00%




TG 2 4

Performance based salary

0 No 606 66.89%
1 Yes 300 33.11%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 2 5 Fair and equitable school management
0 No 457 50.44%
1 Yes 449 49.56%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 2 6 Regular feedback
0 No 463 51.10%
1 Yes 443 48.90%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 2 97 Others. If yes, specify
0 No 906 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 2 97 1 Other opportunities
-1 Inappropriate 906 100.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 2 98 Don't know
0 No 906 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
otal 906 100.00%
TG 2 99 Refused
906 100.00%
0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 3 What in/essse mance of this s®%ool within last three years which you
would like to mention?
Mark all that apply
TG 3 0 None
No 902 99.56%
1 Yes 4 0.44%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 3 1 Improvement of teaching and learning environment at school
0 No 185 20.42%
1 Yes 721 79.58%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 3 2 Improved physical facilities (new room or building)
0 No 170 18.76%
1 Yes 736 81.24%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 3 3 Hiring quality teachers
0 No 264 29.14%
1 Yes 642 70.86%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 3 4 Firing bad teacher
0 No 750 82.78%

1 Yes 156 17.22%



Total 906 100.00%
TG 3 5 Adding teachers
0 No 680 75.06%
1 Yes 226 24.94%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 3 6 Starting English as medium of instruction
0 No 498 54.97%
1 Yes 408 45.03%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 3 7 Was able to get a good support from local people to improve the overall quality of school
- 0 No 520 57.40%
1 Yes 386 42.60%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 3 8 Management of computer/ICT/projectors
0 No 215 23.73%
1 Yes 691 76.27%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 3 9 Management of new library or added the facilities
0 No 350 38.63%
1 Yes 556 61.37%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 3 10 Management of the health teacher (nurse)
po— 799 88.19%
107 11.81%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 3_11 Extra cljs establis
273 30.13%
633 69.87%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 3 12 Improved the annual result scores
0 No 294 32.45%
1 Yes 612 67.55%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 3 13 E- attendance
0 No 475 52.43%
1 Yes 431 47.57%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 3 14 CC camera
0 No 555 61.26%
1 Yes 351 38.74%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 3 97 Others. If yes, specify.
0 No 906 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 3 97 1 Other improvements.
-1 Inappropriate 906 100.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 3 98 Don’t know
0 No 906 100.00%




1 Yes 0 0.00%

Total 906 100.00%
TG 3 99 Refused
0 No 906 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 4 To the best of your knowledge, which of the following weakness happened at your school over the past 3 years?
Mark all that apply
TG 4 0 None
0 No 410 45.25%
1 Yes 496 54.75%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 4 1 A teacher paid a bribe, gave a gift, or did a favor in order to get hired here
0 No 892 98.45%
1 Yes 14 1.55%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 4 2 A teacher was hired because of political party affiliation
0 No 843 93.05%
1 Yes 63 6.95%
906 100.00%
TG 4 3
883 97.46%
23 2.54%
906 100.00%
TG 4 4
819 90.40%
87 9.60%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 4 5 Misbehavior upon teacher
0 No 872 96.25%
1 Yes 34 3.75%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 4 6 Misbehavior upon student
0 No 896 98.90%
1 Yes 10 1.10%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 4 7 Misbehavior upon management committee
0 No 904 99.78%
1 Yes 2 0.22%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 4 8 Untimely salary
0 No 747 82.45%
1 Yes 159 17.55%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 4.9 Financial misuse
0 No 869 95.92%

1 Yes 37 4.08%



Total 906 100.00%
TG 4 10 Decrease students number
0 No 667 73.62%
1 Yes 239 26.38%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 4 11 Lack of teachers and parents interaction
0 No 903 99.67%
1 Yes 3 0.33%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 4 12 Weakness of school administration
0 No 899 99.23%
1 Yes 7 0.77%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 4 97 Others. If yes, specify.
0 No 904 99.78%
1 Yes 2 0.22%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 4 97 1 Other incidents.
-1 Inappropriate 904 99.78%
97 Others 2 0.22%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 4 98 Don't know
906 100.00%
0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 4 99
906 100.00%
0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
For the following statements, please tell me if you strongly agree, agree, are neutral, disagree or strongly
disagree.
TG 5 This school has enough teachers.
1 Strongly Agree 242 26.71%
2 Agree 397 43.82%
3 Neutral 63 6.95%
4 Disagree 185 20.42%
5 Strongly Disagree 19 2.10%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 6 The teachers in this school are well trained and experienced.
1 Strongly Agree 203 22.41%
2 Agree 572 63.13%
3 Neutral 97 10.71%
4 Disagree 31 3.42%
5 Strongly Disagree 3 0.33%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%



99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 7 The hiring process at this school is fair. It is based on the qualifications and experience of the applicants.
1 Strongly Agree 315 34.77%
2 Agree 477 52.65%
3 Neutral 65 7.17%
4 Disagree 42 4.64%
5 Strongly Disagree 7 0.77%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 8 Are you currently a member of the School Management Committee/School Board (SMC)?
No 788 86.98%
1 Yes 118 13.02%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 9 If you have attended SMC meetings over the past 12 months, how many times have you attended?
0 Never 591 65.23%
oo 315 34.77%
W 0 0.00%
0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 10 How m: nyou e?
906 100.00%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 11 How were the current members of the SMC/other management committee selected?
1 Through Parents Conference/Meeting 541 59.71%
2 Through election 44 4.86%
3 Nominated by Government/education Office 1 0.11%
4 Direct political appointment 11 1.21%
5 With consensus, Unanimously 246 27.15%
6 Nominated by SMC 40 4.42%
7 Nominated by reputed member 4 0.44%
8 Nominated by Shareholder 19 2.10%
97 Others 0 0.00%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TG_11_97 Other selection.
-1 Inappropriate 906 100.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 12 Have you ever participated in the process of selecting members of SMC?




0 No 605 66.78%
1 Yes 301 33.22%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TG_13 How was the current school management committee chairperson selected?
1 Through Parents Meeting 384 42.38%
2 Through Election 43 4.75%
3 Nominated by Government/Education Office 4 0.44%
4  Direct Political Appointment 16 L77%
5 With consensus, Unanimously 432 47.68%
6 Nominated by SMC 0 0.00%
7 Nominated by reputed member 0 0.00%
8 Nominated by Shareholder 27 2.98%
97 Others 0 0.00%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 13 97 Other selection.
-1 Inappropriate 906 100.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 14 ollowing ened in T ment committee in the past 3
TG 14 0
No 215 23.73%
1 Yes 691 76.27%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 14 1 The SMC chairperson was selected based on political party affiliation
0 No 821 90.62%
1 Yes 85 9.38%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 14 2 The SMC chairperson had conflict with the head teacher of this school
0 No 851 93.93%
1 Yes 55 6.07%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 14 3 Irregular SMC meeting
0 No 812 89.62%
1 Yes 94 10.38%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 14 4 Decisions not applied
No 815 89.96%
1 Yes 91 10.04%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 14 5 Enforcing decisions by SMC chairperson
0 No 877 96.80%
1 Yes 29 3.20%




Total 906 100.00%

TG_14_97 Others. If yes, specify.
0 No 906 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 14 97 1 Other scenarios.
-1 Inappropriate 906 100.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 14 98 Don't know
0 No 906 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 14 99 Refused
0 No 906 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 15 During the last 12 months, did you participate in any of the following professional development activities?
Mark all that apply
TG 15 0 No professional development activities
498 54.97%
Go to 408 45.03%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 15 1 ods and/or othejiducation-related topics.
544 60.04%
1 Yes 362 39.96%
Total 906 100.00%
TG_ 152 Education conferences or seminars (where teachers and/or researchers present their research results and discuss
educational issues)
0 No 768 84.77%
1 Yes 138 15.23%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 15 3 Observation visits to other schools
0 No 705 77.81%
1 Yes 201 22.19%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 15 4 Observation visits to business premises, public organizations, non-governmental organizations
0 No 858 94.70%
1 Yes 48 5.30%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 15 5 In-service training courses in business premises, public organizations, non-governmental organizations
0 No 899 99.23%
1 Yes 7 0.77%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 15 6 Qualification programme (a degree or certificate program)



0 No 875 96.58%
1 Yes 31 3.42%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 15 7 Participation in a network of teachers formed specifically for the professional development of teachers.
0 No 844 93.16%
1 Yes 62 6.84%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 15 8 Individual or collaborative research on a topic of interest to you professionally
0 No 801 88.41%
1 Yes 105 11.59%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 159 Mentoring and/or peer observation and coaching, as part of a formal school arrangement
0 No 846 93.38%
1 Yes 60 6.62%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 15 97 Other. If yes, specify.
0 No 906 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 15 97 1 Other development activities
-1 Inappropriate 906 100.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 16 Did the geg gnal dev i months cover any of the
followi
Mark a
TG 16 1 Knowlel MnderstMiding of
-1 Inappropriate 408 45.03%
0 No 75 8.28%
1 Yes 423 46.69%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 16 2 Pedagogical competencies in teaching my subject fields
-1 Inappropriate 408 45.03%
0 No 104 11.48%
1 Yes 394 43.49%
Total 906 100.00%
TG_16_3 Knowledge of the curriculum
-1 Inappropriate 408 45.03%
0 No 116 12.80%
1 Yes 382 42.16%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 16 4 Student evaluation and assessment practices
-1 Inappropriate 408 45.03%
0 No 169 18.65%
1 Yes 329 36.31%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 16 5 Information and communication technology (ICT) skills for teaching
-1 Inappropriate 408 45.03%
0 No 208 22.96%




1 Yes 290 32.01%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 16 6 Student behavior and classroom management
-1 Inappropriate 408 45.03%
0 No 210 23.18%
1 Yes 288 31.79%
Total 906 100.00%
TG_16_7 Approaches to individualized learning
-1 Inappropriate 408 45.03%
0 No 306 33.77%
1 Yes 192 21.19%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 16 8 Teaching students with special needs
-1 Inappropriate 408 45.03%
0 No 374 41.28%
1 Yes 124 13.69%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 16 9 Teaching in a multicultural or multilingual setting
-1 Inappropriate 408 45.03%
No 410 45.25%
1 Yes 88 9.71%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 16_10
408 45.03%
380 41.94%
118 13.02%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 16 11 "
-1 Inappropriate 408 45.03%
0 No 359 39.62%
1 Yes 139 15.34%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 16 12 Student career guidance and counseling
-1 Inappropriate 408 45.03%
0 No 332 36.64%
1 Yes 166 18.32%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 16 97 Other. If yes, specify.
-1 Inappropriate 408 45.03%
0 No 498 54.97%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 16 97 1 Other training subjects.
-1 Inappropriate 906 100.00%
97 Others 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 16 98 Don't know
-1 Inappropriate 408 45.03%
0 No 498 54.97%
1 Yes 0 0.00%




Total 906 100.00%
TG 16 99 Refused
-1 Inappropriate 408 45.03%
No 498 54.97%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 17 For the professional development activities in which you participated in the last 12 months, how much did you
personally have to pay for them? None, some, or all?
-1 Inappropriate 408 45.03%
None 461 50.88%
1 Some 28 3.09%
2 Al 9 0.99%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 18 For the professional development in which you participated in the last 12 months, did you receive any of the
following support?
Mark all that apply.
TG 18 0 Did not receive any support
408 45.03%
429 47.35%
69 7.62%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 18 1 I receiv c dilng regular wor hours at school.
- 408 45.03%
0 No 96 10.60%
1 Yes 402 44.37%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 18 2 I received a salary supplement for activities outside working hours.
-1 Inappropriate 408 45.03%
0 No 410 45.25%
1 Yes 38 9.71%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 18 3 I received non-salary monetary support for activities outside working hours. For example, reduced teaching, days
off, study, leave, etc.
-1 Inappropriate 408 45.03%
0 No 450 49.67%
1 Yes 48 5.30%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 18 97 Other. If yes, specify.
-1 Inappropriate 408 45.03%
0 No 498 54.97%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 18 97 1 Other support.
-1 Inappropriate 906 100.00%
Total 906 100.00%




TG 18 98 Don't know
-1 Inappropriate 408 45.03%
0 No 498 54.97%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 18 99 Refused
-1 Inappropriate 408 45.03%
0 No 498 54.97%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 19 Of the following challenges, which do you think are barriers to your participation in professional development?
Mark all that apply
TG 19 0 No barriers
-1 Inappropriate 408 45.03%
0 No 242 26.71%
1 Yes 256 28.26%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 19 1 I do not have the pre-requisites (for example, qualifications, experience, or seniority)
-1 Inappropriate 408 45.03%
e 481 53.09%
17 1.88%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 19 2 Professijial develg
408 45.03%
453 50.00%
1 Yes 45 4.97%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 19 3 There is a lack of employer support
-1 Inappropriate 408 45.03%
0 No 434 47.90%
1 Yes 64 7.06%
Total 906 100.00%
TG_19 4 Professional development conflicts with my work schedule
-1 Inappropriate 408 45.03%
0 No 385 42.49%
1 Yes 113 12.47%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 19 5 I do not have time because of family responsibilities
-1 Inappropriate 408 45.03%
0 No 442 48.79%
1 Yes 56 6.18%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 19 6 There is no relevant professional development offered
-1 Inappropriate 408 45.03%
0 No 421 46.47%
1 Yes 77 8.50%
Total 906 100.00%




TG 19 7

There are no incentives for participating in such activities.

-1 Inappropriate 408 45.03%
0 No 451 49.78%
1 Yes 47 5.19%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 19 97 Others. If yes, specify.
-1 Inappropriate 408 45.03%
0 No 496 54.75%
1 Yes 2 0.22%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 19 97 1 Other barriers.
-1 Inappropriate 904 99.78%
97 Others 2 0.22%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 19 98 Don't know
-1 Inappropriate 408 45.03%
0 No 498 54.97%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TG 19 99 Refused
-1 Inappropriate 408 45.03%
0 No 498 54.97%
- 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
rticipation & Hlowledge
Now we'd like to talk about parent and community involvement in this school.
TH_1 In the past 12 months, have you sent any of the following communications to your students' families?
Mark all that apply
TH 10 Have not sent anything to students' families
0 No 885 97.68%
1 Yes 21 2.32%
Total 906 100.00%
TH 1 1 Notes or emails about a specific student to his/her parents or guardians
0 No 400 44.15%
1 Yes 506 55.85%
Total 906 100.00%
TH 1 2 Newsletters, memos, emails, or notices addressed to all parents of a class
0 No 504 55.63%
1 Yes 402 44.37%
Total 906 100.00%
TH 13 Notice for an individual and parent 's meeting
0 No 123 13.58%
1 Yes 783 86.42%
Total 906 100.00%
TH 1 4 Exam result




0 No 84 9.27%
1 Yes 822 90.73%
Total 906 100.00%
TH 1 5 Notice for an interaction program
0 No 198 21.85%
1 Yes 708 78.15%
Total 906 100.00%
TH 1 6 Notice for ECA Activities
0 No 463 51.10%
1 Yes 443 48.90%
Total 906 100.00%
TH 1 97 Others. If yes, specify.
0 No 906 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TH 1 97 1 Other communications.
-1 Inappropriate 906 100.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TH 1 98 Don't know
0 No 906 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TH 1 99
906 100.00%
0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TH 2 of your students' parents or family
0 Never 20 2.21%
1-50 Times 886 97.79%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TH 3 In the past 12 months, have any parents or family members of your students served as a volunteer in your
classroom? If yes, how many times?
0 Never 879 97.02%
1-10  Times 27 2.98%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TH 4 In the past 12 months, have any of your students' parents or family members observed or visited your classroom?
0 Never 675 74.50%
1-10  Times 231 25.50%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TH 5 In the past 12 months, have you had an informal conversation with any of your students' parents? If yes, how

many times?
0

Never

84

9.27%



1-90 Times 822 90.73%

98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TH 6 In the past 12 months, have you attended a school event outside the class in which a student of yours participated,
such as a play, sporting event, or concert?
0 Never 252 27.81%
1-50 Times 654 72.19%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TH 7 What is generally discussed in PTA meetings?
Multiple answers is possible but do not lead the answer
TH 7 0 Not participated
0 No 738 81.46%
1 Yes 168 18.54%
Total 906 100.00%
TH 7 1 Teachers' issues
366 40.40%
540 59.60%
906 100.00%
TH 7 2
454 50.11%
452 49.89%
906 100.00%
TH 7 3
306 33.77%
1 Yes 600 66.23%
Total 906 100.00%
TH 7 4 Financial situation of school
0 No 521 57.51%
1 Yes 385 42.49%
Total 906 100.00%
TH 7 5 Resource mobilization
0 No 572 63.13%
1 Yes 334 36.87%
Total 906 100.00%
TH 7 6 Scholarship program
0 No 418 46.14%
1 Yes 488 53.86%
Total 906 100.00%
TH 7 7 Students' discipline
0 No 240 26.49%
1 Yes 666 73.51%
Total 906 100.00%
TH 7 8 School community relations

0 No 477 52.65%
1 Yes 429 47.35%



Total 906 100.00%
TH 7 9 Issues on teaching/curriculum
0 No 32 3444%
1 Yes 594 65.56%
Total 906 100.00%
TH 7 10 Construction issues
0 No 596 65.78%
1 Yes 310 34.22%
Total 906 100.00%
TH 7 11 Quality
0 No 904 99.78%
1 Yes 2 0.22%
Total 906 100.00%
TH 7 97 Others. If yes, specify.
0 No 906 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TH 7 97 1 Other topics.
-1 Inappropriate 906 100.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TH 7 98 Don't know
0 No 906 100.00%
0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TH 7 99 Refuse
0 906 100.00%
Yes 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TH 8 Has this school made any efforts to reach out to out of school children? If yes, what has the school done to try to
attract more out of school children?
Mark all that apply
TH 8 0 No efforts
0 No 808 89.18%
1 Yes 98 10.82%
Total 906 100.00%
TH 8 1 Door to door visit in the community
0 No 162 17.88%
1 Yes 744 82.12%
Total 906 100.00%
TH 8 2 Giving incentives such as scholarship, free admissions, waiving exam fee, and individual coaching.
0 No 218 24.06%
1 Yes 688 75.94%
Total 906 100.00%
TH 8 3 Providing textbooks
0 No 453 50.00%
1 Yes 453 50.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TH 8 4 Providing stationary free of cost



0 No 580 64.02%
1 Yes 326 35.98%
Total 906 100.00%
TH_8_5 Providing incentives such as free mid-day snacks and day meal
0 No 789 87.09%
1 Yes 117 12.91%
Total 906 100.00%
TH 8 6 Arrange flexible school hours
0 No 839 92.60%
1 Yes 67 7.40%
Total 906 100.00%
TH_8 7 Created awareness about girls' education in society
0 No 713 78.70%
1 Yes 193 21.30%
Total 906 100.00%
TH 8 8 Dress free of cost
0 No 598 66.00%
1 Yes 308 34.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TH 8 9 Transport
609 67.22%
297 32.78%
906 100.00%
TH_8 97 Others.
904 99.78%
2 0.22%
906 100.00%
TH 8 97 1 Other ef®
-1 Inappropriate 904 99.78%
97 Others 2 0.22%
Total 906 100.00%
TH_8 98 Don’t know
No 906 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TH 8 99 Refused
0 No 906 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TH_9 Does the school have any programs to encourage Dalit, Janajati, and disadvantaged minority groups and students
to enroll in your school? If yes, what type of program does the school have?
Mark all that apply
TH 9 0 No efforts
0 No 796 87.86%
1 Yes 110 12.14%
Total 906 100.00%
TH 9_1 Door to door visit in the community
0 No 255 28.15%




1 Yes 651 71.85%
Total 906 100.00%
TH 9 2 Giving incentives such as scholarship, free admissions, waiving exam fee, and individual coaching.
0 No 166 18.32%
1 Yes 740 81.68%
Total 906 100.00%
TH 9 3 Providing textbooks and stationary free of cost
0 No 472 52.10%
1 Yes 434 47.90%
Total 906 100.00%
TH 9 4 Providing stationary free of cost
0 No 592 65.34%
1 Yes 314 34.66%
Total 906 100.00%
TH 9 5 Providing incentives such as free mid-day snacks and day meal
0 No 801 88.41%
1 Yes 105 11.59%
Total 906 100.00%
TH 9 6 Arrange flexible school hours
0 No 856 94.48%
1 Yes 50 5.52%
Total 906 100.00%
TH 9 7 Created Kty
745 82.23%
161 17.77%
Total 906 100.00%
TH_ 9 8 Dress
607 67.00%
299 33.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TH 9 9 Transport
0 No 674 74.39%
1 Yes 232 25.61%
Total 906 100.00%
TH 9 97 Others. If yes, specify.
0 No 906 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TH 9 97 1 Other programs.
-1 Inappropriate 906 100.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TH 9 98 Don’t know
0 No 906 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TH_9 99 Refused
0 No 906 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%




Section I: Enforcement: Compliance monitoring, recordkeeping

Now we'd like to hear about how teachers receive feedback in this school, and who undertakes monitoring

practices of the school.

TI1 Since you began teaching at this school, have you ever received feedback on your teaching practices? If yes, who
has provided that feedback? Is it a Resource Person, a School inspector/GON authority, a member of the SMC,
the head teacher, other teachers in the school, parents, or someone else?

Mark all that apply
TL 1.0 Did not received any feedback from anyone
0 No 764 84.33%
1 Yes —» GotoTL 5 142 15.67%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 11 Resource person
0 No 581 64.13%
1 Yes 325 35.87%
Total 906 100.00%
TIL 12 School inspector/GON authority
0 No 687 75.83%
219 24.17%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 13 Membe
676 74.61%
230 25.39%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 1 4 Head teacher
0 No 257 28.37%
1 Yes 649 71.63%
Total 906 100.00%
TIL 15 Other teachers in the school
0 No 544 60.04%
1 Yes 362 39.96%
Total 906 100.00%
TL 1.6 Parents
0 No 710 78.37%
1 Yes 196 21.63%
Total 906 100.00%
TL 1 7 Students
0 No 795 87.75%
1 Yes 111 12.25%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 1 8 Coordinator
No 898 99.12%
1 Yes 8 0.88%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 1 97 Other. If yes, specify.




0 No 906 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TIL 1 97 1 Other individual.
-1 Inappropriate 906 100.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 1 98 Don't know
0 No 906 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 1 99 Refused
0 No 906 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 2 Have you received feedback for teaching during last 12 months (this school year)? If yes, how many times?
-1 Inappropriate 142 15.67%
0 Never — > GotoTI 4 160 17.66%
1-22  Times 604 66.67%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused O 0.00%
Total 100.00%
TIL 3 How us hese st you regiiked duri you say very useful"
SomewIjil useful ot
- priat 33.33%
\ 233 25.72%
2 Somewhat useful 370 40.84%
3 Not useful at all 1 0.11%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 3 97 Others, specified.
-1 Inappropriate 906 100.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 4 Think about the last time you received feedback about your teaching practices. The last time you received
feedback, what sorts of things were emphasized?
Mark all that apply
TL 4 0 Never received feedback
-1 Inappropriate 142 15.67%
0 No 755 83.33%
1 Yes 9 0.99%
Total 906 100.00%
TIL 4 1 Student performance
-1 Inappropriate 142 15.67%
0 No 299 33.00%
1 Yes 465 51.32%



Total 906 100.00%
TIL 4 2 Knowledge and understanding of my subject field
-1 Inappropriate 142 15.67%
0 No 426 47.02%
1 Yes 338 37.31%
Total 906 100.00%
T 4 3 Pedagogical competencies in teaching my subject field
-1 Inappropriate 142 15.67%
0 No 499 55.08%
1 Yes 265 29.25%
Total 906 100.00%
TIL 4 4 Student assessment practices
-1 Inappropriate 142 15.67%
No 285 31.46%
1 Yes 479 52.87%
Total 906 100.00%
TL 4 5 Student behavior and classroom management
-1 Inappropriate 142 15.67%
0 No 312 34.44%
1 Yes 452 49.89%
Total 906 100.00%
TL 4 6 Teaching of students with special needs
) 142 15.67%
546 60.26%
218 24.06%
Total 906 100.00%
TL 4 7
142 15.67%
673 74.28%
91 10.04%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 4 8 Feedback from parents or guardians
-1 Inappropriate 142 15.67%
No 566 62.47%
1 Yes 198 21.85%
Total 906 100.00%
TIL 4 9 Feedback from students
-1 Inappropriate 142 15.67%
No 621 68.54%
1 Yes 143 15.78%
Total 906 100.00%
TIL 4 10 Collaboration or working with other teachers.
-1 Inappropriate 142 15.67%
0 No 487 53.75%
1 Yes 277 30.57%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 4 11 Possibilities for career advancement (e.g. a promotion)
-1 Inappropriate 142 15.67%
0 No 718 79.25%
1 Yes 46 5.08%




Total 906 100.00%
TI 4 12 Absenteeism in school
-1 Inappropriate 142 15.67%
No 725 80.02%
1 Yes 39 4.30%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 4 13 Time management - Timing of on and off from school and class
-1 Inappropriate 142 15.67%
0 No 692 76.38%
1 Yes 72 7.95%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 4 97 Other. If yes, specify.
-1 Inappropriate 142 15.67%
No 764 84.33%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 4 97 1 Other feedback.
-1 Inappropriate 906 100.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 4 98 Don't know
-1 Inappropriate 142 15.67%
0 No 764 84.33%
0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 4 99 Refuse
-l InaM@opriate, 142 15.67%
No 764 84.33%
Yes 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
For the following statements, please tell me if you strongly agree, agree, are neutral, disagree, or strongly
disagree.
TL 5 The best performing teachers in this school receive the greatest recognition, such as rewards, additional training,
or promotions.
1 Strongly Agree 140 15.45%
2 Agree 453 50.00%
3 Neutral 138 15.23%
4 Disagree 150 16.56%
5 Strongly Disagree 25 2.76%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TL 6 Teacher feedback is largely done to fulfill administrative requirements.
1 Strongly Agree 62 6.84%
2 Agree 399 44.04%
3 Neutral 123 13.58%
4 Disagree 315 34.77%
5 Strongly Disagree 7 0.77%



98 Don’t know 0 0.00%

99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TL 7 This school would dismiss a teacher if the teacher was consistently underperforming.
1 Strongly Agree 75 8.28%
2 Agree 388 42.83%
3 Neutral 90 9.93%
4 Disagree 332 36.64%
5 Strongly Disagree 21 2.32%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TL 8 Measures to remedy any weaknesses in teaching are discussed with the teacher.
1 Strongly Agree 324 35.76%
2 Agree 555 61.26%
3 Neutral 8 0.88%
4 Disagree 18 1.99%
5 Strongly Disagree 1 0.11%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
otal 906 100.00%
TI 9 Since yq chool worke you to create a development or
training@@an to imjgve
626 69.09%
280 30.91%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TL 10 To your knowledge, how many teachers in the past 3 years has this school dismissed because they were
consistently underperforming?
0 Never 708 78.15%
1-13 Number of teachers 198 21.85%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 11 What roles and functions does the SMC play at school?
Multiple answers is possible but do not lead the answer
TI 11 0 None
0 No 903 99.67%
1 Yes 3 0.33%
Total 906 100.00%
TL 11 1 Overall management of school

0 No 69 7.62%
1 Yes 837 92.38%



Total 906 100.00%
TI 11 2 Hiring and firing of school teachers and other support staff
0 No 212 23.40%
1 Yes 694 76.60%
Total 906 100.00%
TL 11 3 Monitor school finance
0 No 170 18.76%
1 Yes 736 81.24%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 11 4 Improve quality of school
0 No 106 11.70%
1 Yes 800 88.30%
Total 906 100.00%
TL 11 5 Mobilize resources for school
0 No 177 19.54%
1 Yes 729 80.46%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 11 _6 Monitor construction work in the school
0 No 125 13.80%
1 Yes 781 86.20%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 11 97 Others. If yes, specify.
906 100.00%
0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TL 11 97 1
906 100.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 11 98 Don't know
0 No 906 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TIL 11 99 Refused
0 No 906 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
To your knowledge, how many times did the following officials visit/supervise this school in the last 12 months?
TI 12 Officials of the Department of Education or Education Development & Human Resource Development Center
0 Never 626 69.09%
1-8 Times 280 30.91%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 13 Officials from the Regional Education Directorate
0 Never 730 80.57%
1-6  Times 176 19.43%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%




99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 14 District Education or Education Development and Coordination Unit
0 Never 239 26.38%
1-12  Times 667 73.62%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 15 Municipality Education Section Office
0 Never 391 43.16%
1-10 Times 515 56.84%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 16 School inspectors
0 Never 303 33.44%
1-12  Times 603 66.56%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
otal 906 100.00%
TI 17 Resourd
325 35.87%
581 64.13%
8 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
Beside those mentioned above, have any others visited? (please specify)
TI_18a Ward Chairperson and other member
0 Never 869 95.92%
1-48 Times 37 4.08%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 18b School management committee member
0 Never 881 97.24%
1-36 Times 25 2.76%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 18c Representative of ward education Committee
0 Never 901 99.45%



1-16 Times 5 0.55%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 18d Representative of private school association
0 Never 893 98.57%
1-4 Times 13 1.43%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 18e Parents Teacher Association
0 Never 901 99.45%
1-35 Times 5 0.55%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TL 18f Women and Child development office
0 Never 904 99.78%
2-3  Times 2 0.22%
: 0 0.00%
0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 19 lasses that you taught?
o TI 23 647 71.41%
1  Yes 259 28.59%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 20 Did any of them who observed classes that you taught give you feed back?
-1 Inappropriate 647 71.41%
0 No _— Go to TI 23 149 16.45%
1 Yes 110 12.14%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 21 How useful were the feedback that you received during last 12 months? Would you say very useful? Somewhat

useful or not useful at all.

-1 Inappropriate 796
1 Very useful 50
Somewhat useful 60
3 Not useful at all 0
98 Don’t know 0
99 Refused 0
Total 906

87.86%
5.52%
6.62%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

100.00%




TI 21 97 Other specify
-1 Inappropriate 906 100.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 22 Did any of them who observed your classes demonstrate a model class for you?
-1 Inappropriate 796 87.86%
0 No 96 10.60%
1 Yes 14 1.55%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 23 To your knowledge, is the School Management Committee or other kind of management committee taking any
action to address teacher absenteeism at this school? If yes, how?
Mark all that apply
TI 23 0 No action
0 No 641 70.75%
1 Yes 265 29.25%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 23 1 Strengthening monitoring system
0 No 543 59.93%
1 Yes 363 40.07%
otal 906 100.00%
TI 23 2 Taking ion agail
755 83.33%
151 16.67%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 23 3 Asking DEO to transfer absent teacher
0 No 900 99.34%
1 Yes 6 0.66%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 23 4 E-attendance
0 No 504 55.63%
1 Yes 402 44.37%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 23 5 Provide extra salary
0 No 898 99.12%
1 Yes 8 0.88%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 23 97 Other. If yes, specify.
0 No 906 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 23 97 1 Other actions.
-1 Inappropriate 906 100.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 23 98 Do not know
0 No 906 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%



Total 906 100.00%

TI 23 99 Refused
0 No 906 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 24 To the best of your knowledge, which of the following happened at your school over the past 12 months?
Mark all that apply
TI 24 0 Nothing has happened in the past 12 months at the school
o 0 No 730 80.57%
1 Yes 176 19.43%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 24 1 An event sponsored or organized by a political party or political organization
0 No 825 91.06%
1 Yes 81 8.94%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 24 2 School shutdown due to lack of teachers
0 No 903 99.67%
1 Yes 3 0.33%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 24 3 School 3
865 95.47%
41 4.53%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 24 4 Teache
750 82.78%
156 17.22%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 24 5 School shut down due to weather
0 No 197 21.74%
1 Yes 709 78.26%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 24 97 Other. If yes, specify.
No 906 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 24 97 1 Other event.
-1 Inappropriate 906 100.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 24 98 Do not know
0 No 906 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 24 99 Refused
0 No 906 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 25 What are the major areas where political parties have influence in this school?



Mark all that apply

TI 25 0 None
0 No 393 43.38%
1 Yes 513 56.62%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 25 1 Election of SMC
0 No 556 61.37%
1 Yes 350 38.63%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 25 2 Election/formation of parent teacher association
0 No 655 72.30%
1 Yes 251 27.70%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 25 3 Formation and mobilization of child/student club
0 No 893 98.57%
1 Yes 13 1.43%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 25 4 Teacher selection and recruitment/transfer
0 No 695 76.71%
1 Yes 211 23.29%
906 100.00%
TI 25 5 Budget
806 88.96%
100 11.04%
906 100.00%
TI 25 6 Scholar:
849 93.71%
57 6.29%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 25 7 Asking for donations
0 No 904 99.78%
1 Yes 2 0.22%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 25 8 Admission
0 No 905 99.89%
1 Yes 1 0.11%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 25 97 Other. If yes, specify.
0 No 906 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 25 97 1 Other area of influence.
-1 Inappropriate 906 100.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 25 98 Don’t know
0 No 906 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%




TI 25 99

Refused

0 No 906 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 26 How frequently do teachers participate in local political activities instead of teaching their lesson? Rate your
response in a scale of 0-10.
(Choose no. 10 if the teachers participate in political activities frequently, no.5 if participate sometimes and no 0
for none. Circle appropriate number as per response, you can choose appropriate number from 0 to 10)
0-10 Number 906 100.00%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 27 Who took the lead in forming that school improvement plan? Was it the SMC or other management committee,
school administrators, teachers, a PTA, a school inspector or other GON authority, or someone else?
1 SMC or other management committee 220 24.28%
2 School administrators 645 71.19%
3 Teachers 13 1.43%
1 27 2.98%
1 0.11%
0 0.00%
0 0.00%
0 0.00%
0 0.00%
906 100.00%
TI 27 97 Other group or person.
-1 Inappropriate 906 100.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 28 Did you participate in developing the school improvement plan?
No 539 59.49%
1 Yes 367 40.51%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 29 For the following statement, please tell me if you strongly agree, agree, are neutral, disagree or strongly disagree:

There is clear guidance about how the school improvement plan will be implemented.

1 Strongly agree 97 10.71%
2 Agree 553 61.04%
3 Neutral 146 16.11%
4 Disagree 103 11.37%
5 Strongly disagree 7 0.77%

0 0.00%

98 Don't know



|| 99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
Section J: Finance: Budget allocation, disbursement, leakage
TI 1 Who is responsible for monitoring and oversight of the school's budget and finances?
Mark all that apply
TI 10 No one
0 No 904 99.78%
1 Yes 2 0.22%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 11 Resource Person
0 No 884 97.57%
1 Yes 22 2.43%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 12 School Inspector/GON Authority
0 No 844 93.16%
1 Yes 62 6.84%
Total 906 100.00%
TJ 1.3 SMC/Other management committee
| ! 66 7.28%
Yes 840 92.72%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 14 Parents
@ No 854 94.26%
Yes 52 5.74%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 1.5 Social Audit Committee
0 No 664 73.29%
1 Yes 242 26.71%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 1.6 Shareholder
0 No 880 97.13%
1 Yes 26 2.87%
Total 906 100.00%
T 1.7 Registered Auditor
0 No 901 99.45%
1 Yes 5 0.55%
Total 906 100.00%
TJ 197 Others. If yes, specify.
0 No 906 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
T 197 1 Other group or individual.
-1 Inappropriate 906 100.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TJ 2 Is the school's budget made public every year?




1 Yes, every year 581 64.13%
2 Some years 44 4.86%
3 Seldom 24 2.65%
4  Never 257 28.37%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TJ] 3 Who prepared the most recent financial and social audit?
Mark all that apply
TI 30 No one
0 No 900 99.34%
1 Yes 6 0.66%
Total 906 100.00%
TJ 3 1 Resource Person
0 No 895 98.79%
1 Yes 11 1.21%
Total 906 100.00%
T] 32 School Inspector/GON Authority
0 No 859 94.81%
1 Yes 47 5.19%
906 100.00%
TI 33
153 16.89%
753 83.11%
906 100.00%
T 3 4
740 81.68%
1 Yes 166 18.32%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 35 School Administrators/ Account Staffs
0 No 154 17.00%
1 Yes 752 83.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 3 6 Social Audit Committee
0 No 890 98.23%
1 Yes 16 L77%
Total 906 100.00%
T 3 7 Parent teacher association
0 No 885 97.68%
1 Yes 21 2.32%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 3 8 Auditor
0 No 901 99.45%
1 Yes 5 0.55%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 39 Shareholders
0 No 896 98.90%
1 Yes 10 1.10%




Total 906 100.00%
TJ 3 10 Students representatives
0 No 898 99.12%
1 Yes 8 0.88%
Total 906 100.00%
TJ 3 97 Others. If yes, specify.
0 No 906 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 3971 Other group or individual.
-1 Inappropriate 906 100.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 4 Were teachers invited to participate in preparing that financial and social audit of the school?
0 No —» GotoTJ 6 680 75.06%
1 Yes 226 24.94%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TJ_S Did you participate in preparing that financial audit of the school?
- gdasonriate 680 75.06%
163 17.99%
63 6.95%
94 A now 0 0.00%
9 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
For the following statement, please tell me if you strongly agree, agree, are neutral, disagree or strongly disagree:
TJ 6 The financial business activities at this school are handled properly.
1 Strongly Agree 139 15.34%
2 Agree 566 62.47%
3 Neutral 129 14.24%
4  Disagree 64 7.06%
5 Strongly Disagree 8 0.88%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TI 7 Has there been any new construction work in this school the last three years?
0 No e GotoTJ 10 90 9.93%
1 Yes 816 90.07%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TJ 8 If yes, how do you rate the quality of work?




-1 Inappropriate 90 9.93%
1 Very good 184 20.31%
2 Good 625 68.98%
3 Poor 7 0.77%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TJ 9 Was the fund available for construction properly utilized?
-1 Inappropriate 90 9.93%
1 Yes, properly 776 85.65%
2 Not properly 40 4.42%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TJ 10 Are the teachers at this school paid on time? Would you say they are paid on time all the time, most of the time,
B sometimes, or never?
0 No 19 2.10%
I Yes, all the time Em— Go to Section K 596 65.78%
2 Yes, most of the time 196 21.63%
3 Sometimes 95 10.49%
0 0.00%
0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TJ 11 W
InapproP 596 65.78%
1-12  Times 310 34.22%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TI_12 Did you receive your last paycheck on time?
-1 Inappropriate 596 65.78%
0 No 96 10.60%
1  Yes - 5 Go to Section K 214 23.62%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TJ 13 How long did you have to wait after the scheduled pay day to receive your paycheck? A few days, a week, two

weeks, a month, or more than a month?

DR W N =

Inappropriate

A few days

A week

Two weeks

A month

More than a month

810

13
17
22
35

89.40%
0.99%
1.43%
1.88%
2.43%
3.86%



97 Others 0 0.00%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TJ 13 97 Other delay
-1 Inappropriate 906 100.00%
Total 906 100.00%
Section K: Household and Livelihood
TK 1 People earn and manage their livelihood in different ways. In some households all family members work in farm,
in other household some family member work in farm, some have their own business, other work as in salary job
within Nepal and some even go to foreign countries to work. Similarly other work as wage laborer, some has
earned pension, some has get elderly allowance, some get interest from loan or investment, sold their property or
even take loans.
For Interviewer: Please the show list of options and explain to the respondent to choose options from the card.
Besides the teaching you are doing, to manage household livelihood what other activities you and your household
members are involved in?
TK 1.0
893 98.57%
13 1.43%
Total 906 100.00%
TK 1 1 Farming
0 No 348 38.41%
1 Yes 558 61.59%
Total 906 100.00%
TK 1 2 Business
o 0 No 665 73.40%
1 Yes 241 26.60%
Total 906 100.00%
TK 13 Salary Jobs
0 No 597 65.89%
1 Yes 309 34.11%
Total 906 100.00%
TK 1 4 Teaching (other than respondent)
0 No 685 75.61%
1 Yes 221 24.39%
Total 906 100.00%
TK 15 Wage Labor
0 No 897 99.01%
1 Yes 9 0.99%
Total 906 100.00%

TK 1 6

Pension/Allowance/Interest



0 No 651 71.85%

1 Yes 255 28.15%
Total 906 100.00%
TK 1 7 Go to Foreign Country for Work
0 No 773 85.32%
1 Yes 133 14.68%
Total 906 100.00%
TK 1 8 Sold Property
0 No 880 97.13%
1 Yes 26 2.87%
Total 906 100.00%
TK 19 Borrow Loans
0 No 584 64.46%
1 Yes 322 35.54%
Total 906 100.00%
TK 1 10 Land/ House rented out
0 No 863 95.25%
1 Yes 43 4.75%
Total 906 100.00%
TK 1 11 Teaching tuition
0 No 900 99.34%
1 Yes 6 0.66%
otal 906 100.00%
TK 1 97 Others.
906 100.00%
0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TK 197 1 Other s
-1 Inappropriate 906 100.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TK 1 98 Don't know
No 906 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TK 1 99 Refused
0 No 906 100.00%
1 Yes 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TK 2 For Interviewer: Check K. 1
Respondent is not farming —» Goto TK 4 348 38.41%
1 Respondent is farming 558 61.59%
l Total 906 100.00%
TK 3 How much land do you farm? (Please do not include land used for other purpose such as an orchard/tree

plantation, a fish pond, poultry farm, a grass plantation, or other business or enterprises)

-1 Inappropriate 348 38.41%



0-104 Kattha 558 61.59%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TK 4 Now we would like to ask you a few questions about your land. Does your household own this house plot?
0 No 115 12.69%
1 Yes 791 87.31%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TK 5 Are you currently renting out your land for farming?
No 617 68.10%
1 Yes 289 31.90%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TK 6 Thank a lot for the information about land you are cultivating. Now I am going to ask another question about the
land.
How much total land do you own?
51 5.63%
855 94.37%
W 0 0.00%
0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TK 7 Let us talk about animals. Does this household own any livestock, herds, other farm animals, or poultry?
0 No - > Goto TK 9 429 47.35%
1 Yes 477 52.65%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
How many of the following animals do this household own?
TK 8 la Milk cows or bulls
-1 Inappropriate 429 47.35%
0 None 264 29.14%
1-9  Number of Milk cows or bulls 213 23.51%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TK 8 2a Buffalos
-1 Inappropriate 429 47.35%
0 None 272 30.02%
1-16 Number of Buffalos 205 22.63%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%



Total 906 100.00%
TK 8 3a Horses, donkeys, or mules
-1 Inappropriate 429 47.35%
0 None 477 52.65%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TK 8 4a Goats
-1 Inappropriate 429 47.35%
0 None 282 31.13%
1-15  Number of Goats 195 21.52%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TK 8 5Sa Sheep
-1 Inappropriate 429 47.35%
0 None 475 52.43%
4-9 Number of Sheep 2 0.22%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TK 8 6a Pigs
- RiECDTiate 429 47.35%
472 52.10%
1- 4o Pi 5 0.55%
9§ L now 0 0.00%
94 \ 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TK 8 7a Ducks or Chickens
-1 Inappropriate 429 47.35%
0 None 327 36.09%
1-60  Number of Ducks or Chickens 150 16.56%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TK 8 8a Poultry Farming
-1 Inappropriate 429 47.35%
0 None 447 49.34%
70-6000 Number of Poultry birds 30 3.31%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TK 8 9a Fish Farming
-1 Inappropriate 429 47.35%
0 None 475 52.43%
30-2400 Number of Fish 2 0.22%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TK 8 10a Turkey



-1 Inappropriate 429 47.35%
0 None 476 52.54%
4 Number of Turkey 1 0.11%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
Now I'm going to ask you some questions about household items.
TK 9 Do you have a television (TV) in your house?
0 No 83 9.16%
1 Yes 823 90.84%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TK 10 Do you have a cable line in your house?
0 No 129 14.24%
1 Yes 777 85.76%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TK 11 How m ile phongetlas householgabave?
e 0 0.00%
-1] o 906 100.00%
9 oW 0 0.00%
94 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TK 12 Does your household have a computer/laptop?
0 No 192 21.19%
1 Yes 714 78.81%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TK 13 Does your household have internet service?
0 No 236 26.05%
1 Yes 670 73.95%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TK 14 Do your households have a refrigerator?
0 No 120 13.25%
1 Yes 786 86.75%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%




TK_15

Does your household have a motorcycle/scooter?

0 No 71 7.84%
1 Yes 835 92.16%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TK 16 Does your household have a car, taxi, truck, bus?
0 No 834 92.05%
1 Yes 72 7.95%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TK 17 Do you have your own drinking water source, such as a tap or well?
0 No 30 3.31%
1 Yes 876 96.69%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TK 18 Is the toilet inside or outside your house?
0 0.00%
226 24.94%
369 40.73%
311 34.33%
0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TK 19 What is the main source of lighting for your household?
1  Electricity 879 97.02%
2 Solar 27 2.98%
3 Bio Gas 0 0.00%
4 LPGas 0 0.00%
5 Kerosene 0 0.00%
6 Oil 0 0.00%
97 Others 0 0.00%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TK 19 97 Other lighting.
-1 Inappropriate 906 100.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TK 20 What is the main source of energy for cooking?
1  Electricity 6 0.66%
2 Solar 0 0.00%
3 Wood 19 2.10%



4 Animal dung 3 0.33%
5 L.PGas 806 88.96%
6 Coal 0 0.00%
7 Kerosene 0 0.00%
8 Bio-gas 72 7.95%
97 Others 0 0.00%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TK _20_97 Others source of energy.
-1 Inappropriate 906 100.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TK 21 How long does it take to reach the nearest bus-stop/road?
1 Near to road within 15 minutes’ walk 883 97.46%
2 Within half an hour walk 21 2.32%
3 Within one hour walk 1 0.11%
4 More than one hour 1 0.11%
5 More than one day of walk 0 0.00%
98 Don't know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TK 22 In your Taval f in this community, are the living
conditio Y,
178 19.65%
54 5.96%
ol 674 74.39%
98 Don’t Know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TK 23 In last I would like to ask one more question. What is your father's cast?
Father Cast name:
1 Brahman / Chhetri 741 81.79%
2 Hill Janajati 67 7.40%
3 Dalit 24 2.65%
4 Newar 24 2.65%
5 Terai Janajati 47 5.19%
6 Others 3 0.33%
98 Don’t know 0 0.00%
99 Refused 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
Section L: Interviewer's Observation
TL 1 In what kind of house does the respondent live?
1 Single-family house 436 48.12%

2 Multi-family house 99 10.93%



9 Not observed 371 40.95%
Total 906 100.00%
TL 2 How many stories are there in the house in which the respondent lives?
1 One story 269 29.69%
2 Two stories 231 25.50%
3 Three stories 32 3.53%
4  Four stories 3 0.33%
5 Five or more 0 0.00%
9 Not observed 371 40.95%
Total 906 100.00%
TL 3 Of what materials are the walls of the respondent's house made?
1 Brick 33 3.64%
2 Cement/concrete 491 54.19%
3 Cane w/ mud 2 0.22%
4 Stone 1 0.11%
5 Wood shakes 2 0.22%
6 Mud 6 0.66%
9 Not observed 371 40.95%
97 Others 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TL 4 Of wha i2ls is the gaadeadibe respondenas house
294 32.45%
2 0.22%
ick 0 0.00%
4 " 5 0.55%
5 Wooden plank 0 0.00%
6 Plastic 0 0.00%
7 Concrete 234 25.83%
9 Not observed 371 40.95%
97 Others 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TL 5 Of what materials is the floor of the respondent's house made?
1 Mud 10 1.10%
2  Wood 0 0.00%
3 Concrete/cement 524 57.84%
4 Brick 1 0.11%
9 Not observed 371 40.95%
97 Others 0 0.00%
Total 906 100.00%
TL 6 Respondent’s understanding of the questions was:
1 Poor 4 0.44%
2 Acceptable 67 7.40%
3  Good 537 59.27%
4  Excellent 298 32.89%
Total 906 100.00%




TL 7 Respondent’s ability to articulate answers was:
1 Poor 40 4.42%
2 Acceptable 55 6.07%
3 Good 518 57.17%
4  Excellent 293 32.34%
Total 906 100.00%
TL 8 How would you describe the respondent’s vocabulary (the variety of words the respondent used to describe her
thoughts)?
1 Below average 65 7.17%
2 Average 417 46.03%
3 Above average 424 46.80%
Total 906 100.00%
TL 9 Did the respondent have any other visible disabilities?
0 No 899 99.23%
1 Yes 7 0.77%
Total 906 100.00%
TL 10 Was a third person present during any portion of the interview—not just walking through the area where the
interview was being administered, but listening to or taking part in the interview process?
877 96.80%
29 3.20%
Total 906 100.00%
TL 11 Where s the inte
: 317 34.99%
2 Immediately outside respondent’s house 218 24.06%
3 At another location 371 40.95%
Total 906 100.00%
TL 12 Were all visible rooms of the house/apartment dirty or not reasonably clean? (Examples: trash strewn around,
dirty dishes in kitchen, floor and furniture have not been cleaned or dusted fairly recently)
0 No 445 49.12%
1 Yes 20 2.21%
9 Not observed 441 48.68%
Total 906 100.00%
TL 13 Were all visible rooms of the house/apartment noticeably cluttered? (Examples: visible rooms are messy or are
cluttered with clothes, vacuum cleaner, children’s schoolwork, shoes and socks, other objects)
0 No 436 48.12%
1 Yes 26 2.87%
9 Not observed 444 49.01%
Total 906 100.00%
TL 14 Was inside of home crowded? (Examples: Many people living in a very small house or apartment, difficult to

find a private place to interview respondent, frequent interruptions and people bumping into each other)

0 No 486 53.64%



1 Yes 4 0.44%
9 Not observed 416 45.92%
Total 906 100.00%
TL 15 Did you see a television inside the home?
0 No 162 17.88%
1 Yes 264 29.14%
9 Not observed 480 52.98%
Total 906 100.00%
TL 16 Did you see a computer/laptop inside the home?
0 No 291 32.12%
1 Yes 108 11.92%
9 Not observed 507 55.96%
Total 906 100.00%
TL 17 Did you see a motorcycle?
0 No 97 10.71%
1 Yes 421 46.47%
9 Not observed 388 42.83%
Total 906 100.00%
TL 18 Did you see a car?
488 53.86%
29 3.20%
389 42.94%
Total 906 100.00%
TL 19
0 No 508 56.07%
1 Yes 8 0.88%
9 Not observed 390 43.05%
Total 906 100.00%
TL 20 Did you see a pump set for irrigation?
0 No 468 51.66%
1 Yes 16 1.77%
9 Not observed 422 46.58%
Total 906 100.00%
TL 21 Did you see a gobar gas plant?
0 No 422 46.58%
1 Yes 51 5.63%
9 Not observed 433 47.79%
Total 906 100.00%
TL 22 Did you see a thresher, chaff cutter, sprayer, corn sheller, or any other kind of farm tool?
0 No 426 47.02%
1 Yes 67 7.40%
9 Not observed 413 45.58%



Total 906 100.00%

TL 23 Did you see a drinking water source, such as a tap or well?
0 No 90 9.93%
1 Yes 396 43.71%
9 Not observed 420 46.36%
Total 906 100.00%
TL 24 Did you see a toilet?
0 No 78 8.61%
1 Yes 405 44.70%
9 Not observed 423 46.69%
Total 906 100.00%
TL 25 Did the housing unit have any obvious problems that are in need of repair? (e.g. cracks or holes in walls, ceiling,
or floor; broken plaster; peeling paint; exposed wires; broken or cracked windows)
0 No 491 54.19%
1 Yes 34 3.75%
9 Not observed 381 42.05%
Total 906 100.00%
TL 26 How well kept are most of the buildings on the street?
- 54 5.96%
473 52.21%
8 0.88%
0 0.00%
i 0 0.00%
371 40.95%
Total 906 100.00%
TL 27 Was there garbage, litter, or broken glass in the street or road, on the sidewalks, or in yards?

1 Almost none 335 36.98%
2 Butnota lot 190 20.97%
3 Quite a bit 10 1.10%
4 Almost everywhere 0 0.00%
5 Not applicable 0 0.00%
9 Not observed 371 40.95%

Total 906 100.00%






